
MMulti Jungle System

Assembly  Guide 
Revision: MJS-02/14





The Multi Jungle System is a unique concept allowing a lot of different
configurations to enable top-notch functional training. 

MJ-S MJ4 Tower Shrouds
MJ-SR MJ4 Seated Row
MJ-TP MJ4 Tricep Push Down
MJ-LP MJ4 Lat Pull Down
MJ-AP MJ4 Adjustable Pulley

ATTENTION:

MJ-FT MJ4 Functional Training

MJ-APS Adjustable Pulley Station
MJ-APSS Adjustable Pulley Station Shrouds

Stand-alone Multi Jungle Tower (MJ-T) with 4 workout stations.
The configurations are:

A connection of 2 or more MJ-T by using cross beams (MJ-CB).
A connection of 1 MJ-T and 1 MJ-APS (adjustable pulley station)
by using cross beams (MJ-CB).
A connection of 2 MJ-APS (adjustable pulley station)
to create an adjustable cross-over station (with a MJ-CB)

The MJ-T (Multi Jungle Tower) serves as a base. 
Following options can attach to the MJ-T:



Contents  
Safety Instructions -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Page 2
Floor Plan Diagram / Tools Required for assembly ------------------------------------------ Page 3

g

   

Page 1

MJ-T Multi Jungle Tower Assembly----------------------------------------------------------------- Pages 4-10
MJ-SR Seated Row Assembly------------------------------------------------------------------------- Pa es 12-22

gMJ-TP Tricep Push Down Assembly --------------------------------------------------------------- Pa es 24-31
gMJ-LP Lat Pull Down Assembly------------------------------------------------------------------------- Pa es 32-45
gMJ-AP Adjustable Pulley Assembly---------------------------------------------------------------- Pa es 46-57
gMJ-S MJ4 Tower Shrouds Assembly---------------------------------------------------------------- Pa es 58-61
gMJ-APS Adjustable Pulley Station Assembly---------------------------------------------------- Pa es 62-74
gMJ-APSS MJ Adjustable Pulley Station Shrouds Assembly------------------------------------------ Pa es 75-77
gMJ-CB Cross Beam Adjustable Pulley Cable Crossover Assembly---------------------- Pa es 78-87

easily accessable for the future optional assemblies. 

*All of the above Assembly instructions is included 
in this assembly manual which needs to be kept where

gMJ-FT MJ4 Functional Training Assembly-------------------------------------------------------- Pa es 88-93



Safety Instructions 
Before getting started with the machine assembly, please read through this manual. 
Separate all of the parts after opening the boxes and verify that all parts are accounted for and have no damage.  
Assemble the machine on a solid level surface. This will ensure the best possible performance, function, and safety for the Multi Jungle System

 and workout. 

Caution: To avoid any injury it is strongly recommended to assemble this produc with 2 persons! 

 
Warning 
※ It is essential that you consult with your physician before starting an exercise program.  
※ It is very important that all warnings and instructions are read and followed before using this system.  
※ Immediately replace any worn, torn, scratched warning labels or stickers.  
※ It is necessary to inspect this product periodically to maintain safety and proper function. 

!  Do not hang from Lat pull Bar and Triceps Pushdown. The Lat pull bar and Triceps Pushdown are not designed for chin up exercises. 
!  Make sure all adjustment pins are fully engaged before using this product.
!  Keep minors and children from playing on or around this product at all times.   

  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Floor Plan Diagram 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Each option of MJ4 Seated Row, Tricep Push down, Lat Pull down, Adjustable Pulley and Tower Shrouds needs to attach to the Main 
Tower. The complete Jungle System MJ4 has a layout dimension of 65.9”

 
(167.4cm Length) x 44.7” (113.5cm Width) x 80” (203.2cm Height).     

Tools Required  for  Assembly 
M6, M5 and M4 Allen Wrench

Tape Measure 
Rubber Mallet 

Page 3

 

74.3cm 

 

136.7" (347.2cm)

 
35

" 
(8

8.
9c

m
)

 
87

.3
2"

 (
22

1.
8c

m
)

 
92

.6
" 

(2
35

.2
cm

)

 
50

.2
cm

 

 

75.4" (191.5cm)

 
82

.7
cm

 

9/16" Socket Wrench or Adjustable Wrench

C Clip Plier

29.25"

32
.5

6"

19
.7

6"



MMMJJJ ---TTT MJ4   MMMuuulll ttt iii    JJJuuunnngggllleee   TTTooowwweeerrr    
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

M
J-T

 Multi Jungle Tow
er

 
  

 
 

M
J-

T 
M

ul
ti J

un
gl

e T
ow

er
 

 

Page 4



Parts Reference  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 5

1
3

2

1

4

Serial Number



PARTS LIST  
# QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION # QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION 
1 2 P20-4272 Main Upright 4 1 P04-3833 Lower Frame 
2 1 P20-4273 Main Frame     
3 1 P20-4312 Upper Frame     

 
PARTS LIST Hardware  

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
5 4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 1/2”L with Blue Patch  8 16 Lock Nut 3/8” x 11t 
6 16 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/2”L  
7 36 Flat Washer 3/8” x 1t 

10 1 M6 Allen Wrench 

   
   

 Components installed in the parts. 
# QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION 
11 4 P06-2203 Rubber Foot Pad 

9 1 Plug 
12 8 P06-0589 Guide Rod Plastic  Collar  

  

 

 

 
Page 6

P06-2270

9 1 Plug P06-2270

Tools Required  for  Assembly 
M6 Allen Wrench

Tape Measure 
9/16" Socket Wrench or Adjustable Wrench



Hardware Chart  

               

Hex Bolt            Button Head Screw      Flat Head Screw     Cap Head Screw  
 

        

Shoulder Bolt         Phillip Head Screw 
 

                       
1/4” Flat Washer   3/8” Flat Washer   1/2” Flat Washer         Curved Washer    3/8” Lock Nut      1/2” Lock Nut 
 

      
Step Spacer        Barrel Spacer           Snap Hook

 
Page 7



Pre-installed Parts Reference  

#1 P20-4272 Main Upright Assembly

P04-3834 
Main Upright Weldment

Rivet Nut included 
in the Main Upright Weldment

11

Rivet Nut included 
in the Main Upright Weldment

11

#2 P20-4273 Main Frame Assembly

9

P04-3835
Main Frame Weldment

 

Page 8



Pre-installed Parts Reference  

#3 P20-4312 Upper Frame Assembly

12

P04-3836
Upper Frame Weldment

Page 9



ASSEMBLY STEP                                                                            
Hardware Required  

# QTY DESCRIPTION 
5 4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 1/2”L with Blue Patch 

 7 36  Flat Washer 3/8” x 1t 
6 16 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/2”L  

8 16  Lock Nut 3/8” x 11t 

 
*Set  the  Main Frame (#2) in a position close to the gym’s final 
position. 

Attach 2- Main Uprights (#1) to the Main Frame per side as 
shown, using:  
2 – Cap Head Screws 3/8” x 1/2”L with blue patch (#5) 
2 – 3/8” Flat Washers (#7) 

Attach the Lower Frame (#4) to the Main Frame and Main 
Uprights as shown using 
8 – Cap Head Screws 3/8” x 2 1/2”L (#6) 
16 – 3/8” Flat Washers (#7) 
8 – 3/8” Lock Nuts (#8)  

Attach the Upper Frame (#3) to the Main Frame and Main 
Uprights as shown using 
8 – Cap Head Screws 3/8” x 2 1/2”L (#6) 
16 – 3/8” Flat Washers (#7) 
8 – 3/8” Lock Nuts (#8) 

 

 
Hand Tighten and then Wrench Tighten after the components are aligned. 

 

Page 10   

Plug in plugs (#9) in the holes for the shrouds when not available.

1

5

7

8

7

2

4

6

6

7

Assembly Description:
3



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          

MMMJJJ ---SR MJ4 Seated Row   

M
J-S

R
 Seated Row 

 
 

 
 

M
J-

SR
 Se

at
ed

 R
ow

 
 

Page 12



Parts Reference

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

 

Page 13

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

29

27

30

31

33

34

35
32

36

41

41

42

11

43

47

48

49

36

44

54

45

46

Serial Number

(5) 15lb plates

(9) 20lb plates



PARTS LIST  
# QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION # QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION 

21 1 P04-3841 Guide Rod Holder Assembly 31 1 P20-4275 Foot Rest Assembly 
22 1 P20-4281 Row Base Assembly 32 

1 P07-0440 Seat Pad 23 2 P01-5184 Guide Rod 33 
1 P20-4280 Connecting Tube 24 2 P06-0034 Weight Stack Cushion 34 
1 P20-4276 Swivel Pulley  25 2 A05-0212 Guide Rod Collar 35 
3 P06-0035 4 1/2” Pulley 26 1 P20-4282 Head Plate Assembly  36 

27 1 P11-0210 Weight Selector Pin 37 1 P13-0462 Cable 
28 5 P10-0778 15lb Weight Plate 38 1 P05-1010 U Bracket 
29 9 P10-0779 20lb Weight Plate 39 1 P05-1015 Shoulder Bolt 
30 1 P20-4274 Seat Frame 40 1 P06-2262 Cable Plastic Housing 

    
   

 
Components installed in the parts. 

# QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
41 2 P06-2129 Flatoval End Cap  54 1 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L 
11 2 P06-2203 Rubber Foot Pad 8 1 Lock Nut 3/8” x 11t 
42 1 P06-2136 Plastic Cover 

   

43 2 P06-2793 Foot Rest Pad    
36 1 P06-0035 4 1/2” Pulley    
44 2 P06-2135 Pulley Cover    
45 2 P06-2208 Plastic Washer    
46 2 P08-0165 Step Spacer    
47 2 P05-0204 Flange Bearing    

 

 

 

Page 14 

1 P04-1419 Triangle Handle

48 1 Sleeve

49

P03-0616

6 Button Head Phillip Screw #10x 1/2"L with blue patch



PARTS LIST Hardware  

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
50 7 25 3/8” Flat Washer 
51

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 4 1/2”L 

57

 14 Curved Washer 
78

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L with blue patch 
8 7  Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L 

58

 1 Snap Hook
53

5 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/2”L with blue patch 

59

 1 C Clip 
54

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2”L with blue patch 10 1 M6 Allen Wrench 
55

3 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2”L 
   

56

8 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 3/4”L with blue patch 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 15  

Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 155mm L 4 
Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 161mm L 2 

60 4  Lock Nut 3/8”x7.2t 
61
62

    
Tools Required for Assembly 
M6 and M4 Allen Wrenches supplied with the gym 

Tape Measure 
Rubber Mallet 
C Clip Plier

9/16" Socket Wrench or Adjustable Wrench



This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 16



ASSEMBLY STEP 1                                                                          
Hardware Required:

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 4 1/2"L  10 3/8" Flat Washer 
2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L 4  Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 
4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 3/4”L with blue patch 4 Curved Washer 

 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/2”L with blue patch    

Hand Tighten and then Wrench Tighten after the components are aligned. 

 

Place and align Weight Stack Cushion (#24) over each hole of Main Tower Lower Frame. Insert 2 Guide Rods (#23) each through Weight  
Stack Cushion into the holes of Main Tower Lower Frame.
Slightly Angle forward the 2 Guide Rods, and carefully install 9 of 20lb Weight Plates (#29) and 5 of 15lb Weight Plates (#28) on the Guide
 Rods  making  sure the selector pin hole  faces forward.  
Install the Top Weight Assembly (#26) on the Guide Rods making sure the head of the bolt faces forward. 

For Work outs,  insert the weight selector pin into the selector pin hole of weight plates to the desired weights.
  

Assembly Description:
Attach the Guide Rod Holder Assembly (#21) to the Main Tower Upper Frame using:
4 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 3/4"L (#58)

78
54
58
55

7
8

59

4 -3/8" Flat Washers (#7)
Attach the Row Base Assembly (#22) to the Main Tower using:
2 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 1/2"L (#55)
2 -3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Place the Guide Rod Collars (#25) onto the Guide Rods against the Guide Rod plastic collar preinstalled in the upper frame. 

2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 3/4"L (#53)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)
2 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Attach the Guide Rods to the Main Tower using 

* Use M4 Allen Wrench to secure the set screws in the Guide Rod Collars. 

Page  17

After the weight stack is fully installed, lift up the Guide Rods (#23) and Retain the Guide Rods using:

4 - Curved Washers (#59)
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 4 1/2"L (#78)

2 - Lock Nuts 3/8"x11t (#8)

 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L with blue patch 53



ASSEMBLY STEP 1                                                                

23

28

29

24

25

26

27

21

22

55

7

78
59

58

7

8

53

7

Use M4 Allen Wrench to 
secure the Set Screws

Set Screws

Page 18

after the collars are positioned
against the plastic collars.

*Lift up Guide Rods 

after the weight stack 

and secure the bolts (#78)

is completely installed.

retaining the Guide Rods

(5) 15lb plates

(9) 20lb plates



ASSEMBLY STEP 2                                                                 
          Hardware Required:

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 

55 3 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/2”L with blue patch 

7 9  3/8” Flat Washer 

58 4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 3/4”L with blue patch 

60 4 Lock Nut 3/8”x7.2thickness 

53 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L 

59 10 Curved Washer    

Page 19

   
         50 4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 155mm L 

with blue patch 

56 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 ”L with blue patch 

Assembly Description:
Attach the Seat Frame (#30) to the Row Base Assembly using:
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2"L with blue patch (#56)
2 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Attach the Foot Rest Assembly (#31) to the Seat Frame using:
4 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 3/4"L with blue patch (#58)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Attach the Connecting Tube (#34) to the Main Tower using:
4 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 155mmL (#50)
8 - Curved Washers (#59)

Secure the Connecting Tube to the Seat Frame using:

4 - Lock Nut 3/8" x 7.2t (#60)

2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 3/4"L with blue patch (#53)
2 - Curved Washers (#59)

Attach the Seat Pad (#33) to the Seat Frame using:
3 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 1/2"L with blue patch (#55)
3 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Insert the Shaft of Swivel Pulley (#35) through the Connecting Tube, and secure the shaft with the C Clip (#62) by using C Clip Plier.

Hand Tighten and then Wrench Tighten after the components are aligned. 

Apply the weight numbering decals to the weight plates as shown.



30

31

33

34

35

56

7

58

8

55

62

50

59
53

59

* When the connecting tubes (#34 & 100) 
are attached to the Main Tower for the stations,
use 2 - (#51) Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 161mmL 
to assemble the adjacent connecting tubes as shown 
on the next page.

Weight Stack numbering Label 

* Use C Clip Plier to secure 
C Clip (#62) in the groove of 
Swivel Pulley Shaft.

ASSEMBLY STEP 2                                                                  

Page 20

55

59 60

60

8

15lb - 270lb (6.8kg - 122.7kg)

30 13 6

45 20 5

60 27 3

90 40 9

75 34 1

150 68 2

110 50 0

130 59 1

170 77 3

190 86 4

210 95 5

230 104 5

250 113 6

270 122 7

15 16 8

/KGS

MDOOO669



51

Page 21

59 60



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Hand Tighten and then Wrench Tighten after the components are aligned. 

 

Page 22 

       

Cable Routing

Thread the Bolt of the Cable in 

at least 1/2" and secure 1/2" 

and proper connection. 

the Top weight Assembly 

Jam Nut to ensure a safe 

Important: 

completed, slide the Cable Plastic 
Housing (#40) onto the Cable.
Attach the crimp cable end 
to the U Bracket (#38) and 

the Shoulder Bolt (#39) to lock in.

slide the U bracket in the
Plastic Cable Housing 
Align the Cable Plastic Housing 
with the U bracket and use

After the Cable installation is 

Snap the Snap Hook (#61) to 
attach the Shoulder Bolt and 
the Triangle Handle (#32)

ASSEMBLY STEP 3                                                                  

36

8

7
57

36

57

57

32
61

38

39

40

# QTY DESCRIPTION 
57 3 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2”L 
7 6 3/8” Flat Washer 
8 3 Lock Nut 3/8” x 11t 

Hardware Required:
#37 SR Cable P13-0462

Begin with threading the bolt of the cable
in the Head Plate Assembly as shown, 

Finish the cable routing at the Swivel Pulley.

install the Pulleys (#36) while routing 
the cable.



Page 23 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 MMMJJJ ---TP MJ4 Tricep Push Down   

 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

M
J-T

P
 Tricep Push Dow

n
 

 
 

 
 

M
J-

TP
 Tr

ice
p 

Pu
sh

 D
ow

n
 

 

 
Page 24



Parts Reference  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 25

71

23

25

24

26

72

28

27

36

73

75

61

40

39

38

77

76

Serial 
number

(5) 15lb plates

(9) 10lb Plates



PARTS LIST  
# QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION # QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION 

71 1 P04-3842 TP / LP Top Beam 24 2 P06-0034 Weight Stack  Cushion 
23 2 P01-5184 Guide Rod  1 P13-0463 TP / LP Cable 

 2 A05-0212 Guide Rod Collar 36 2 P06-0035 4 1/2” Pulley 
26 1 P20-4282 Head Plate Assembly  1 P10-0026  Tricep Rope 
72 9 P10-0862 10lb Weight Plate  1 P06-2262 Cable Plastic Housing 
28 5 P10-0778 15lb Weight Plate  1 P05-1010 U Bracket 
27 1 P11-0210 Weight Selector Pin  1 P05-1015 Shoulder Bolt 
73 1 P20-4266 High Pulley Assembly     

   
 

    

 

 

Components installed in the parts
# QTY DESCRIPTION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

25
74

75
40
38
39

  1 C Clip  76
77 2 Ball Bearing



PARTS LIST Hardware  
# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 4 1/2”L    
 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L    
 3 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2”L  
 4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 3/4”L with blue patch  

  

 12 3/8” Flat Washer  
  

 

4 Curved Washer 

   
 

7 Lock Nut 3/8” x 11t 

   

    
 

1 M6 Allen Wrench 

   
 

1 Snap Hook 

   
      

   
   

   
   

      

      
      
      

 

 
 

 

 
Page 27

 

          
Tools Required for Assembly 
M6 and M4 Allen Wrenches 

Tape Measure 
Rubber Mallet 

78
54
57
58
7

59
8
10
61

9/16" Wrench or Adjustable Wrench



This page is intentionally left blank 

 
Page 28



ASSEMBLY STEP 1                                                                
Hardware Required:

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 4 1/2"L  12 3/8" Flat Washer 
2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L 7  Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 
3 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2"L  4 Curved Washer 

 4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x  3/4”L with blue patch    

Hand Tighten and then Wrench Tighten after the components are aligned. 

Place and align Weight Stack Cushion (#24) over each hole of Main Tower Lower Frame. Insert 2 Guide Rods (#23) each through Weight  
Stack Cushion into the holes of Main Tower Lower Frame.
Slightly Angle forward the 2 Guide Rods, and carefully install 5 of 15lb Weight Plates (#28) and 9 of 10lb Weight Plates (#72) on the Guide
 Rods  making  sure the selector pin hole  faces forward.  
Install the Top Weight Assembly (#26) on the Guide Rods making sure the head of the bolt faces forward. 

Apply the weight numbering decals to the weight plates as shown on page 31.
For Work outs,  insert the weight selector pin into the selector pin hole of weight plates to the desired weights.  

Assembly Description:
Attach the TP/LP Top Beam (#71) to the Main Tower Upper Frame using:
4 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 3/4"L (#58)

78
54
57
58

7
8

59

4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Place the Guide Rod Collars (#25) onto the Guide Rods against the Guide Rod plastic collar preinstalled in the upper frame. 

2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 3/4"L (#54)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)
2 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Attach the Guide Rods to the Main Tower using 

* Use M4 Allen Wrench to secure the set screws in the Guide Rod Collars. 

Install 2 Pulleys (#36) in the TP / LP Top Beam and High Pulley Assembly (#73) and retain the cable as shown using:
3 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2"L (#57)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Page 29

3 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)
*No washers used for retaining the cable at the end of high pulley assembly 

After the weight stack is fully installed, lift up the Guide Rods (#23) and retain the Guide Rods using:

4 - Curved Washers (#59)
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 4 1/2"L (#78)

2 - Lock Nuts 3/8"x11t (#8)



 

ASSEMBLY STEP 1                                                                

*#73 assembled with #71

*Pre-installed76

73

71

Set Screws

Use M4 Allen Wrench to 
secure the Set Screws 
after the collars are positioned
against the plastic collars.

23

26

72

28

27

24

25

58

7
54

36

8

7 57

57

78
59

Page 30

*Lift up Guide Rods 

after the weight stack 

and secure the bolts (#78)

is completely installed.

to retain the Guide Rods

*No washers needed

(5) 15lb plates

(9) 10lb plates



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

 

Thread the Bolt of the Cable in 

at least 1/2" and secure 1/2" 

and proper connection. 

the Top weight Assembly 

Jam Nut to ensure a safe 

Important: 
completed, slide the Cable Plastic 
Housing (#40) onto the Cable.
Attach the crimp cable end 
to the U Bracket (#38) and 

the Shoulder Bolt (#39) to lock in.

slide the U bracket in the
Plastic Cable Housing 
Align the Cable Plastic Housing 
with the U bracket and use

After the Cable installation is 

Snap the Snap Hook (#61) to 
attach the Shoulder Bolt and 
the Tricep Rope (#75)

Weight Stack numbering Label

40

38

39

61

75

ASSEMBLY STEP 2                                                                
#74 LP / TP Cable P13-0463

Begin with threading the bolt of the cable
in the Head Plate Assembly as shown, 
and finish the cable routing at the High Pulley.

15lb-180lb (6.8kg - 81.8kg)

25 1114

35 15 9

45 20 5

65 29 5

55 25 0

75 34 1

85 38 6

43 2

105 47 7

120 54 5

135 61 4

150 68 2

165 75 0

180 81 8

15 16 8

/KGS

MDOOO668

95



M
J-

LP
 LA

T
 

Pu
ll

 D
ow

n M
J-L

P
 LAT

 
Pull

 
D

o
w

n M
J-

L
P

 LA
T

 
Pu

ll
 

D
ow

n 

 MMMJJJ ---LP MJ4 Lat Pull Down   

 
Page 32



Parts Reference  
 

 
Page 33

71

73

23

26

25

28

29

27

81

82

83

100

84

85
24

36

86

76
40

38

39

61

Serial number

(5) 15lb plates

(9) 20lb plates



PARTS LIST  
# QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION # QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION 

71 1 P04-3842 TP / LP  Top Beam 

24 2 P06-0034 Weight Stack Cushion 

23 2 P01-5184 Guide Rod 

 1 P13-0463 TP / LP Cable 

 2 A05-0212 Guide Rod Collar 

36 2 P06-0035 4 1/2” Pulley 

26 1 P20-4282 Head Plate Assembly 

 1 P20-4267  Lat Bar

29 9 P10-0779 20lb Weight Plate 

 1 P06-2262 Cable Plastic Housing 

28 5 P10-0778 15lb Weight Plate 

 1 P05-1010 U Bracket 

27 1 P11-0210 Weight Selector Pin 

 1 P05-1015 Shoulder Bolt 

73 1 P20-4266 High Pulley Assembly

    

   

 

     

 Components installed in the parts

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34

25

74

86
40
38
39

  1 C Clip  76
77 2 Ball Bearing

81 1 P20-4269 LP Seat Frame 
82 1 P03-2729 Shaft 

100 1 P04-3845 Connecting Tube 

83 1 P20-4268 Leg Hold Down Assembly 

84 1 P20-4270 LP Upright  
85 1 P07-0434 LP Seat Pad 

# QTY PART NO DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
87 2 P05-0978 Aluminum Washer 

88 2 P06-2169 Roller Pads 
89 4 P08-0118 Step Spacer 

90 1 P11-0230 Adjustment Pin 
11 1 P06-2203 Foot Pad 
91 2 P08-0048 Step Spacer 
92 1 P02-6051 Adjustment Plate 

  
93 2 Flat Head Screw #10x10mmL

2 P05-1001 Aluminum End Cap
2 P05-1002 Collar

98
99

13 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8" x 1"L with blue patch



Pre-installed Parts Reference  

#73 P20-4266 High Pulley Assembly

77

P04-3855 
High Pulley Weldment

#81 P20-4269 LP Seat Frame

11

P04-3843
LP Seat Frame Weldment

Page 35

#84 P20-4270 LP Upright Assembly

92

91

93

P04-3844
LP Seat Frame Weldment



Pre-installed Parts Reference  

#83 P20-4268 Leg Hold Down Assembly

#86 P20-4267 Lat Bar Assembly

Lat Bar Roller

Hand Grip

Page 36

99

98

P04-3879 
Lat Bar Weldment

13

87

90

88

P04-3846
Leg Hold Down Weldment



PARTS LIST Hardware  
# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 

    
   

 

   

 

   

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
 

 
 

  
Page 37

 

          
Tools  Required  for Assembly 
M6 and M4  Allen Wrenches 

Tape Measure 
Rubber Mallet 

50 7 22 3/8” Flat Washer 
51

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 4 3/4”L 

57

 14 Curved Washer 52

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L with blue patch 
8 11 Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 

58

 1 Snap Hook
53

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/2”L

59

10 1 M6 Allen Wrench 
6

3 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2”L 

   4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 3/4”L with blue patch    

 

Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 155mm L 4 
Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 161mm L 2 

60 4  Lock Nut 3/8”x7.2t 
61

 
2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 3”L 94

 
95 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 1 1/4”L  
96 2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 1”L 

with blue patch 
with blue patch 

97 2  3/8” Flat Washer 1" x
3/4" x

9/16" Wrench or Adjustable Wrench

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L54



This page is intentionally left blank 

 
Page 38



ASSEMBLY STEP 1                                                                
Hardware Required:

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 4 3/4"L  4  3/8" Flat Washer 
2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x  3”L 4  Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 

4 Curved Washer 

Hand Tighten and then Wrench Tighten after the components are aligned. 

Place and align Weight Stack Cushion (#24) over each hole of Main Tower Lower Frame. Insert 2 Guide Rods (#23) each through Weight  
Stack Cushion into the holes of Main Tower Lower Frame.
Slightly Angle forward the 2 Guide Rods, and carefully install 9 of 20lb Weight Plates (#29) and 5 of 15lb Weight Plates (#28) on the Guide
 Rods  making  sure the selector pin hole  faces forward.  
Install the Top Weight Assembly (#26) on the Guide Rods making sure the head of the bolt faces forward

Assembly Description:
Attach the LP Seat Frame (#81) to the Main Tower Lower Frame using:
2 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 3"L (#94)

52
94

7
8

59

4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

4 - Curved Washers (#59)
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 4 3/4"L (#52)

2- Lock Nuts 3/8"x11t (#8)

2 - Lock Nuts 3/8"x11t (#8)

After the weight stack is fully installed, lift up the Guide Rods (#23) and retain the Guide Rods using:

 
Page 39



ASSEMBLY STEP 1                                                                

Set Screws

Use M4 Allen Wrench to
secure the Set Screws
after the collars are poistioned
against the plastic guide collars.

23

26

28

29

27

81

52

59

8

7

24

94

*Lift up Guide Rods 

after the weight stack 

and secure the bolts (#52)

is completely installed.

to retain the Guide Rods

 
Page 40

(5) 15lb plates

(9) 20lb plates



             . 

Apply the weight numbering decals to the weight plates as shown.
For Work outs,  insert the weight selector pin into the selector pin hole of weight plates to the desired weights.  

Place the Guide Rod Collars (#25) onto the Guide Rods against the Guide Rod plastic collar preinstalled in the upper frame. 

2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 3/4"L (#54)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)
2 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Attach the Guide Rods to the Main Tower using 

* Use M4 Allen Wrench to secure the set screws in the Guide Rod Collars. 

Install 2 Pulleys (#36) in the Tricep Top Beam and High Pulley Assembly (#73) as shown using:
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2"L (#57)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

ASSEMBLY STEP 2                                                                
Hardware Required:

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
12 3/8" Flat Washer 

2 5  Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 
4 Curved Washer 

7
8

59
Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4”L 

3 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2"L   

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x  3/4”L with blue patch 
54
57

58

Assembly Description:
Attach the TP/LP Top Beam (#71) to the Main Tower Upper Frame using:
4 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 3/4"L with blue patch(#58)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

2 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Retain the cable at the end of the high pulley assembly using:
1 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2"L (#57)
1 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

 
Page 41



 

ASSEMBLY STEP 2                                                                

*#73 assembled with #71

*Pre-installed36

58

71

73

76

57

7

8

57

54

7

 
Page 42

*No washers needed

Weight Stack numbering Label 
15lb - 270lb (6.8kg - 122.7kg)

30 13 6

45 20 5

60 27 3

90 40 9

75 34 1

150 68 2

110 50 0

130 59 1

170 77 3

190 86 4

210 95 5

230 104 5

250 113 6

270 122 7

15 16 8

/KGS

MDOOO669



ASSEMBLY STEP 3                                                                
Hardware Required:

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
6  3/4" x 3/8" Flat Washer 

2 2  Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 
10 Curved Washer 

7
8

59
Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 1 1/4”L with blue patch 

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/2"L  

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x  1”L with blue patch 
95
6

96

2 1" x 3/8" Flat Washer 
4 4 Lock Nut 3/8”x7.2 t 

97
60Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 155mm L 

2 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x  2 3/4”L with blue patch 
50
53

             . 

Attach the Connecting Tube (#100) to the Main Tower Frame using: 
4 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 155mmL (#50)
8 - Curved Washers (#59)
4 - 3/8" x 7.2t Lock Nuts (#60)

Adjust the Leg Hold Down to the desired postion by pulling out the knob of the Adjustment Pin (#90) and release the knob. 

Assembly Description:
Attach the LP Upright (#84) to the LP Seat Frame using:
2 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 1/2"L (#6)
4 - 3/4" x 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)
2 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Assemble the Connecting Tube (#100) with the LP Upright using: 
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 3/4"L with blue patch (#53)
2 - Curved Washers (#59)

Insert the Shaft (#82) through the Leg Hold Down Assembly (#83) and the LP Upright and tighten the shaft using:  

2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 1"L with blue patch (#96)
2 - 1" x 3/8" Flat Washers (#97)

 
Page 43

Attach the LP Seat Pad (#85) to the LP Seat Frame using:
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 1 1/4"L with blue patch (#95)
2 - 3/4" x 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)



ASSEMBLY STEP 3                                                                

82

83

100

84

85 6

7

8

95

7

50

59

59

60

53

59

97
96

90

* When the connecting tubes (#34 & 100) 
are attached to the Main Tower for the stations,
use 2 - (#51) Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 161mmL 
to assemble the adjacent connecting tubes as shown 
on page 21.

 
Page 44



ASSEMBLY STEP 4                                                                

 

  

 

 

 

 
P13-0463 #74 TP / LP Cable 

 
Begin with threading the bolt of the cable
in the Head Plate Assembly as shown, 
and finish the cable routing at the High Pulley.

completed, slide the Cable Plastic 
Housing (#40) onto the Cable.
Attach the crimp cable end 
to the U Bracket (#38) and 

the Shoulder Bolt (#39) to lock in.

slide the U bracket in the
Plastic Cable Housing 
Align the Cable Plastic Housing 
with the U bracket and use

After the Cable installation is 

Snap the Snap Hook (#61) to 
attach the Shoulder Bolt and 
the Lat Bar (#86)

40

38

39

61

Thread the Bolt of the Cable in 

at least 1/2" and secure 1/2" 

and proper connection. 

the Top weight Assembly 

Jam Nut to ensure a safe 

Important: 

86

 
Page 45





Attach the AP Top Beam (#101) to the Main Tower Upper Frame using:
4 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 3/4"L with blue patch (#58)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Place the Guide Rod Collars (#25) onto the Guide Rods against the Guide Rod plastic collar preinstalled in the upper frame. 

2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 3/4"L (#54)
4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)
2 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Attach the Guide Rods to the Main Tower with AP Top Beam using 

* Use M4 Allen Wrench to secure the set screws in the Guide Rod Collars. 

ASSEMBLY STEP 3                                                                
Hardware Required:

# QTY DESCRIPTION # QTY DESCRIPTION 
4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 1/4"L  

18 3/8" Flat Washer 
8  Lock Nut 3/8”x11t 

4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 3/4"L with blue patch 

2 Barrel Spacer 

116
58 7

8
113

2   54

Assembly Description:

4 Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2"L  57

2  

Cap Head Screw 3/8” x 2 3/4"L  

4 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)

Install 2 Pulleys (#36) in the second and third pulley housings of AP Top Beam using:
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2"L (#57)

2 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Install 1 Pulley (#36) in the front end of the AP Top Beam using:

2 - Step Spacers (#115)
2 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 1/4"L (#116)

1 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nut (#8)

Slide the Adjustable Pulley Assembly (#102) onto the AP Upright (#103) Pulling out the adjustment knob of Adjustment pin, release 
the knob to the desired position.

Attach the AP Upright to the AP Top Beam and the AP Base Assembly using:

6 - 3/8" Flat Washers (#7)
3 - Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 2 1/4"L (#116)

3 - 3/8" x 11t Lock Nuts (#8)

Limit the Adjustable Pulley Assembly adjusting to the top and bottom ends of AP Upright using: 

2 -Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 1"L with blue patch (#96)
2 -Barrel Spacers (#113)

Cap Head Screws 3/8" x 1"L with blue patch 96

 

Page 55

115 2 Step Spacer



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56

ASSEMBLY STEP 3                                                                

101

103

113

96

108
102

111

36

54

7
58

7

8

116
7

8

115

115

116
7 57

Weight Stack numbering Label
15lb-180lb (6.8kg - 81.8kg)

25 1114

35 15 9

45 20 5

65 29 5

55 25 0

75 34 1

85 38 6

43 2

105 47 7

120 54 5

135 61 4

150 68 2

165 75 0

180 81 8

15 16 8

/KGS

MDOOO668

95



Important: 

Thread the Bolt of the Cable in 

at least 1/2" and secure 1/2" 

and proper connection. 

the Adjustable Pulley Assembly 

Jam Nut to ensure a safe 

Important: 

completed, slide the Cable Plastic 
Housing (#40) onto the Cable.
Attach the crimp cable end 
to the U Bracket (#38) and 

the Shoulder Bolt (#39) to lock in.

slide the U bracket in the
Plastic Cable Housing 
Align the Cable Plastic Housing 
with the U bracket and use

After the Cable installation is 

Snap the Snap Hook (#61) to 
attach the Shoulder Bolt and 
the Handle Strap (#107)

ASSEMBLY STEP 4                                                                

40

39

38
61

107

#106 AP Cable P13-0461

Thread the Bolt of the Pulley 

at least 1/2" and secure 1/2" 

and proper connection. 

Housing (#104) in the Top

Jam Nut to ensure a safe 

 Weight Assembly 

Begin with threading the bolt of the cable
in the Adjustable Pulley Assembly as shown, 
and finish the cable routing at the Swivel Pulley.

Page 57


